



**RETURN BIDS TO:**

**RETOURNER LES SOUMISSIONS À:**

**Bid Receiving - PWGSC / Réception des soumissions -  
TPSGC**

**11 Laurier/11,rue Laurier  
Place du Portage, Phase III  
Core 0B2 / Noyau 0B2  
Gatineau, Québec K1A 0S5  
Bid Fax: (819) 997-9776**

**Revision to a Request for a Standing Offer**

**Révision à une demande d'offre à commandes**

Departmental Individual Standing Offer (DISO)

Offre à commandes individuelle du département(OCID)

The referenced document is hereby revised; unless otherwise indicated, all other terms and conditions of the Offer remain the same.

Ce document est par la présente révisé; sauf indication contraire, les modalités de l'offre demeurent les mêmes.

**Comments - Commentaires**

**Vendor/Firm Name and Address**

**Raison sociale et adresse du  
fournisseur/de l'entrepreneur**

**Issuing Office - Bureau de distribution**

Parliamentary Precinct Division/Acquisitions de la  
Cité parlementaire  
222 Queen Street / 222, rue Queen  
Ottawa  
Ontario  
K1A 0S5

<b>Title - Sujet</b> Collaborative Furniture	
<b>Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation</b> EP803-183135/J	<b>Date</b> 2018-12-20
<b>Client Reference No. - N° de référence du client</b> EP803-183135	<b>Amendment No. - N° modif.</b> 004
<b>File No. - N° de dossier</b> 017pps.EP803-183135	<b>CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No./N° VME</b>
<b>GETS Reference No. - N° de référence de SEAG</b> PW-\$PPS-017-27071	
<b>Date of Original Request for Standing Offer</b> Date de la demande de l'offre à commandes originale	
2018-11-21	
<b>Solicitation Closes - L'invitation prend fin</b> <b>at - à 02:00 PM</b> <b>on - le 2019-01-09</b>	
<b>Time Zone</b> <b>Fuseau horaire</b> Eastern Standard Time EST	
<b>Address Enquiries to: - Adresser toutes questions à:</b> Jessica Lemay	<b>Buyer Id - Id de l'acheteur</b> 017pps
<b>Telephone No. - N° de téléphone</b> (613) 990-4232 ( )	<b>FAX No. - N° de FAX</b> (613) 990-4447
<b>Delivery Required - Livraison exigée</b>	
<b>Destination - of Goods, Services, and Construction:</b> <b>Destination - des biens, services et construction:</b> See herein.	
<b>Security - Sécurité</b> This revision does not change the security requirements of the Offer. Cette révision ne change pas les besoins en matière de sécurité de la présente offre.	

**Instructions: See Herein**

**Instructions: Voir aux présentes**

<b>Acknowledgement copy required</b>	<b>Yes - Oui</b>	<b>No - Non</b>
<b>Accusé de réception requis</b>	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
<b>The Offeror hereby acknowledges this revision to its Offer.</b> <b>Le proposant constate, par la présente, cette révision à son offre.</b>		
<b>Signature</b>	<b>Date</b>	
Name and title of person authorized to sign on behalf of offeror. (type or print) Nom et titre de la personne autorisée à signer au nom du proposant. (taper ou écrire en caractères d'imprimerie)		
<b>For the Minister - Pour le Ministre</b>		

## QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

Q1. Some manufacturers can meet the mandatory specifications for most items but as a custom build. As it would be custom, price will be determined on quantity. Is there a ballpark or range of quantities required for any of the collaborative items?

A1. Public Services and Procurement Canada (PSPC) does not have an estimated quantity or business volume for any of the items listed in the Product Requirements List. However, please refer to Part 1 – General Information, 1.2.13, for the estimated annual business volume for the resulting Standing Offers resulting from Collaborative Furniture RFSO #EP803-183135/C and #EP803-183135/J.

For the purposes of evaluation and in any resulting Standing Offer Basis of Payment, the rate/price for the Offered Product will be a quantity of 1.

Q2. For Item 1a, would PSPC consider revising the mandatory specifications to accept a product with the following specifications?

- 6"H square metal legs with welded brackets for durability instead of tapered metal legs
- Product size of 1828.8 (72") W x 711.2mm (28") D instead of 1727-1803 (68-71") W x 635-686mm (25-27") D

A2. See amendment below.

Q3. For Item 1b, would PSPC consider revising the mandatory specifications to accept a product with the following specifications?

- 6"H square metal legs with welded brackets for durability instead of tapered metal legs
- Product size of 1219.2 (48") W x 711.2mm (28") D instead of 1118-1168mm (44-46") W x 635-686mm (25-27") D

A3. See amendment below.

Q4. For Item 1c, would PSPC consider revising the mandatory specifications to accept a product with the following specifications?

- Not a common shared leg instead of a common shared leg
- 6"H square metal legs with welded brackets for durability instead of tapered metal legs
- Product size of 1219.2 (48") W x 1422.4mm (56") D instead of 1118-1168mm (44-46") W x 1270-1321mm (50-52") D

A4. See amendment below.

Q5. For Item 2a, would PSPC consider revising the mandatory specifications to accept a product with the following specifications?

- Bench Depth of 711.2mm (28") instead of 762-864mm (30-34")
- Back Rest Height of 279-444.5mm (11-17.5") instead of 279-330mm (11-13")

A5. The requirement remains unchanged.

Q6. For Item 2b, would PSPC consider revising the mandatory specifications to accept a product with the following specifications?

- Solid steel 6"H metal legs with welded bracket for durability instead of rectilinear sled base
- Bench Depth of 711.2mm (28") instead of 762-864mm (30-34")

- Back Rest Height of 279-444.5mm (11-17.5") instead of 279-330mm (11-13")
- A6. The requirement remains unchanged.
- Q7. For Item 2c, would PSPC consider revising the mandatory specifications to accept a product with the following specifications?
- Solid steel 6"H metal legs with welded bracket for durability instead of Sled-base
  - Bench Depth of 711.2mm (28") instead of 762-864mm (30-34")
  - Back Rest Height of 279-444.5mm (11-17.5") instead of 279-330mm (11-13")
  - No loose tray
- A7. The requirement remains unchanged.
- Q8. For Item 2d, would PSPC consider revising the mandatory specifications to accept a product with the following specifications?
- Solid steel 6"H metal legs with welded bracket for durability instead of Sled-base
  - No loose tray
- A8. The requirement remains unchanged.
- Q9. For Item 2e, would PSPC consider revising the mandatory specifications to accept a product with the following specifications?
- Solid steel 6"H metal legs with welded bracket for durability instead of Sled-base
  - Bench Depth of 711.2mm (28") instead of 762-864mm (30-34")
  - Back Rest Height of 279-444.5mm (11-17.5") instead of 279-330mm (11-13")
- A9. The requirement remains unchanged.
- Q10. For Item 5, would PSPC consider revising the mandatory specifications to accept a product with the following specifications?
- Product size of (24-40") L x (24-40") W x (27-28") H instead of 737-762mm (29-30") L x 991-1016mm (39-40") W x 685-711mm (27-28") H
  - Cylindrical column at (1.50-3.5") diameter each instead of Double cylindrical column at 38-57mm (1.50-2.25") diameter each
- A10. Please see amendment below.
- Q11. For Item 6c, would PSPC consider revising the mandatory specifications to accept a product with the following specifications?
- Overall width of 508-609.6mm (20-24") instead of 508-559mm (20-22")
  - Seat height of (16-17.5") instead of 406-432mm (16-17")
- A11. Please see amendment below. Note item numbering change.
- Q12. For Item 6d, would PSPC consider revising the mandatory specifications to accept a product with the following specifications?
- Overall width of 1219.2 (48") W instead of 1016-1092mm (40-43")
  - Seat height of 406-444.5mm (16-17.5") instead of 406-432mm (16-17")
- A12. Please see amendment below. Note item numbering change.

- 
- Q13. For Item 6e, would PSPC consider revising the mandatory specifications to accept a product with the following specifications?
- Depth of 508-609.6mm (20-24") instead of 508-584mm (20-23")
  - Height of 406-444.5mm (16-17.5") instead of 406-432mm (16-17" H)
- A13. Please see amendment below. Note item numbering change.
- Q14. For item 6f, would PSPC consider revising the mandatory specifications to accept a product with the following specifications?
- Height of 406-444.5mm (16-17.5") instead of 406-432mm (16-17")
- A14. Please see amendment below. Note item numbering change.
- Q15. For item 6g, would PSPC consider revising the mandatory specifications to accept a product with the following specifications?
- Power module fixed to base or inside the top
- A15. Please see amendment below. Note item numbering change.
- Q16. For Item 7d, would PSPC consider revising the mandatory specifications to accept a product with the following specifications?
- Square Metal legs and connected lower frame instead of Tapered rectilinear legs
  - No faceted arms
  - Width of (27-32") instead of 762-813mm (30-32")
  - Height of 660-838.2mm (26-33") instead of 660-737mm (26-29")
- A16. The requirement remains unchanged.
- Q17. For Items 1a, b, and c, can PSPC confirm that we need to include clean out gaps in our unit price?
- A17. Yes. Pricing should reflect mandatory requirements but with base grade finishes
- 

**THIS AMENDMENT IS RAISED TO CHANGE THE REQUEST FOR STANDING OFFER (RFSO) SOLICITATION. THE FOLLOWING REVISIONS ARE:**

1. DELETE Attachment 2 to Annex A and REPLACE with the revised Attachment 2 to Annex A- Product Requirements List
2. DELETE Attachment 1 to Part 4 and REPLACE with the revised Attachment 1 to Part 4- Financial Presentation Sheet
3. DELETE Attachment 2 to Part 4 and REPLACE with the revised Attachment 2 to Part 4- Offered Product(s) List

**ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE REQUEST FOR STANDING OFFER REMAIN UNCHANGED.**